

No. 07-854

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN VAN DE KAMP and CURT LIVESAY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THOMAS LEE GOLDSTEIN,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE INNOCENCE NETWORK AND  
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Theresa A. Newman  
President  
INNOCENCE NETWORK  
Duke University School of Law  
Durham, NC 27708  
(919) 613-7133

Peter J. Neufeld  
Barry Scheck  
David Loftis  
INNOCENCE PROJECT  
100 Fifth Avenue, 3rd Floor  
New York, NY 10011  
(212) 364-5966

Peter D. Isakoff  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
Amber D. Taylor  
Alex O. Levine  
WEIL, GOTSHAL &  
MANGES LLP  
1300 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 682-7000  
Peter.Isakoff@weil.com

Irwin H. Warren  
WEIL, GOTSHAL &  
MANGES LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10153  
(212) 310-8648  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....7

ARGUMENT .....11

I. The Ambit of Absolute Immunity Under  
This Court’s Decisions Is Limited.....13

II. The Court Below Correctly Held That  
Petitioners’ Failure To Comply With  
Giglio’s Mandate Was Fundamentally  
Administrative In Nature and Beyond the  
Scope of Absolute Immunity .....16

III. Adopting Petitioners’ Theory Of Absolute  
Immunity Would Allow The Worst Of The  
Worst To Commit Constitutional  
Violations With Impunity .....21

IV. Potential *Monell* Liability For A District  
Attorney’s Office Is Not A Sufficient  
Remedy Or Deterrent For Administrators  
Who Simply Ignore *Brady* and *Giglio* Or  
Who Knowingly And Deliberately Adopt  
Policies And Procedures That Will  
Systematically Suppress *Brady* and *Giglio*  
Material.....27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

V. This Court Should Decline To Extend  
Absolute Immunity To Cover Decisions  
About Departmental Information  
Management Policy .....30

CONCLUSION .....36

Appendix..... 1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) .....	5
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988) .....	5
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	i
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968) .....	16-17
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993) .....	passim
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991) .....	passim
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989) .....	8, 15-16, 31
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880) .....	19
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988) .....	8, 14, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	i, 17
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	15, 19
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	19, 33
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	passim
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1998) .....	14
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	15, 19
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980) .....	8, 16
<i>McCarty v. State</i> , 114 P.3d 1089 (Ok. Ct. Crim. App. 2005) ...	12
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	11
<i>Monell v. City of New York Dep't. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935) .....	17
<i>Pitts v. County of Kern</i> , 949 P.2d 920 (1998) .....	27
<i>Weiner v. San Diego County</i> , 210 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	27
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988) .....	8, 16

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3600A (2004) .....	34
42 U.S.C. §1983 (2000).....	8

**MISCELLANEOUS**

C.C.F.A.J., <i>Reports and Recommendations</i> , available at <a href="http://www.ccfaj.org/reports.html">http://www.ccfaj.org/reports.html</a> . (last visited Aug. 29, 2008).....	26
Innocence Project, Profile of Dennis Fritz, <a href="http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/152.php">http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/152.php</a> (last visited Aug. 29, 2008). .....	3
Innocence Project, Profile of Ron Williamson, <a href="http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/295.php">http://www.innocenceproject.org/Content/295.php</a> (last visited Aug. 29, 2008). .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

Innocence Project, *Understanding the Causes*,  
[http://www.innocenceproject.org/understand/Snitches-  
Informants.php](http://www.innocenceproject.org/understand/Snitches-<br/>Informants.php) (last visited Aug. 29, 2008)..... 3

Northwestern *University* School of Law Center on  
Wrongful Convictions, *The Snitch System*,  
[http://www.innocenceproject.org/docs/SnitchSystemB  
ooklet.pdf](http://www.innocenceproject.org/docs/SnitchSystemB<br/>ooklet.pdf) (Winter 2004-2005) (last visited Aug. 29,  
2008) ..... 3
